## TOWN OF CHAPLIN LEGAL PUBLIC NOTICE

At the Annual Town Meeting held on May 9, 2022, as duly referred to it by the Board of Selectmen at their April 26, 2022 meeting, the voters of the Town of Chaplin duly enacted two ordinances summarized as follows:

- An Ordinance Authorizing Appointment of an Alternate Member to the Library Board of Trustees of the Town of Chaplin creating a single alternate position on the Library Board of Trustees, with an alternate member to be appointed by the Board of Trustees for a term of two years ending on the day of the first regular meeting of the Board following each biennial municipal election.
- 2. A Snow Removal Ordinance whose main purpose is to promote safety and prevent deterioration of Town roads by forbidding property owners from moving snow and leaving it in roadways in the Town, and fining them if there are repeated offenses, while providing an appeal process to contest fines, and whose secondary purpose is to provide standard limited financial reimbursement to those whose mailboxes are directly damaged by town plows.

**DISCLAIMER:** This document is prepared for the benefit of the public, solely for the purpose of information, summarization, and explanation. This document does not represent the intent of the legislative body of the Town of Chaplin for any purpose. Copies of the enacted ordinances in their entirety are available at the Office of the Chaplin Town Clerk during normal business hours which are Monday, Wednesday and Thursday from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and Tuesday from 1:00 p.m. to 7 p.m. A copy of any such ordinance will be mailed to any person who shall request a copy at no charge to such person. These ordinances are effective fifteen days after publication of this summary.

The above and foregoing ordinances were duly enacted by the voters of the Town of Chaplin at the Annual Town Meeting held on May 9, 2022. A summary of the ordinance will be published in the Willimantic Chronicle newspaper on May 16, 2022 and the ordinances will become effective fifteen days after on May 31, 2022 in accordance with section 7-157 of the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut.

Attest: Shari Smith Chaplin Town Clerk